- 2ENTURD a

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

" ET10K

INSTALLATION & OWNER’S MANUAL
o L

12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 ¢ PHONE 1-800-226-2238 ® FAX 1-513-326-5427
www.venturo.com






r
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET10K INSTRUCTION MANUAL

~

BOOKMARKS THUMBNAILS

\

SECTION 100

17450
117390
19529
16938
S17340
117340
22686
13509
123961
13510
123960

SECTION 150

15394
850711
18719
21353
A 21384
21354
21362
21363

SECTION 200

711105
15660
900530a
900530b
900530c
900530d
711006
20076

SECTION 300

800306

SECTION 400

19363
19289
19301
20197-3
20592
20593
17935
19791
16770
20493
20494

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - ET10K(X)

17390 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

CAPACITY CHART - ET10K(X)

TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY
INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17340 MOUNTING PEDESTAL

INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17340 MOUNTING PEDESTAL

INSTALLATION DRAWING - 18500-CD MANUAL OUTRIGGER

INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - 13500 MANUAL OUTRIGGER SIDE BRACKET
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - 23961 MANUAL OUTRIGGER SIDE BRACKET
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - 11822 MANUAL OUTRIGGER FOLD AWAY TYPE
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - 23960 MANUAL OUTRIGGER FOLD AWAY TYPE

SAFETY

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

DECAL PLACEMENT

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 1 OF 2)

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 2 OF 2)

DECALS FOR ET CRANES

MISCELLANEOUS DECALS - ET10K(X)

MODEL AND CAPACITY DECALS - ET10K(X)

INSTALLATION

CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET AND HT CRANES
BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING

ET10K(X) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - PAGE 1 OF
ET10K(X) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - PAGE 2 OF
ET10K(X) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - PAGE 3 OF
ET10K(X) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - PAGE 4 OF
WIRE ROPE SPECIFICATIONS

ADJUSTABLE BOOM REST

4
4
4
4

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

REPLACEMENT PARTS

ET10K REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

ET10K REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

ET10K REPLACEMENT FASTENER LIST

REPLACEMENT PARTS - ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET10K

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET10K WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET10K

REPLACEMENT PARTS - 3 FUNCTION CRANES

16770 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT PARTS
17211 WINCH POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
17211 WINCH POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

7z

TITLE DATE SECTION

( \
TABLE OF CONTENTS 4-26-06D | PAGE 10OF 2
WENTURO '~ -
. ]
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO ET10K 11-16-05C 22164A )




4 )
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET10K INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SECTION 400 REPLACEMENT PARTS
116100 16100 SERIES POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
811016 16100 SERIES POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
117930 17930-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS
17451 17260-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
900220 17260-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
17257-3 17255/17256 ELEVATION CYLINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
931130 17255/17256 ELEVATION CYLINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
22689 REPLACEMENT PARTS - 18500-CD MANUAL OUTRIGGER
A 20846 FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT
\\ Y,
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
vENTURO TABLE OF CONTENTS 6-22-06B |PAGE 2 OF 2
MFG., INC.
\ sesseeeeeeeeessssssss ~ CINCINNATI, OHIO ET10K 10-11-05A 221648 )







MOOH

plellalv]

"I3INNOSH3d LHOdSNVHL 3SIM

o /l!
HL1ON31 ,S9

34d0d 3HIM 2¢/L

378v0
AY311ive
L4 v2

°

00 ) *
Na!
WP/ 21

L O *
(] o1

'S07d 8

370H 378Vv)

370H 1108,8/S AY3L1VE TYNOILJO
b/E9 $J
b/E 9

4 — i _ ~
0S¥.T | oszrt NOOS 14 GT - 2 /M ‘(X)X0T L3 OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONI¥NLOVANNYA °-: - zm
00TO V86-6T-9 ONIMVHA NOILVTIVLSNI
NOILO3S 31va 3L
\, Z
( )
ONILNOY TVYNOILJO 3118VD AY¥3live
HOLIMS
_ “ w08l 1J3NNODSIC SNOISNIWIG ONILNNOW 3SV8
LX3 IVOANVIA wCEl YILSVA
"LX3 'OAH ; 28
-+ " :
l\‘V I w31/ A\ fe— .1 — ‘v1G,8/L uJZn_Vﬁ
] AV I | 378v3° A¥3llve
HOLV] 11ve 5 == KJ RZX MQ
Al34vs AHIVQV3IH
. HLIM 378VHOVL3a

— Y3IHLO ¥O L¥OddNS ‘L4
0L Q3Sn 38 0L G3AN3LNI
H¥0 Q3N9IS3A LON 34V A3HL
"SL4i71 ¥3ON3SSVd LON 3yv

S1ONA0¥d 3SIHL:ONINYVM

DL

W2/1 0% ! %
QY02
LHOIVYLS
‘L3 02/M
0¥ LNOD
—

YOLVIIQONI ALIDVdVD
8 379NV WOO08

HIOLV AL34VS HLIM XYOOH

.86
LNVGN3d
NOILYH3dO -
3NIT_LUVS OML Sl NI-omd !
¥04 %2078 HOLVNS
37QYHIVL3A %DINO =]
w161 SNIOVY ONIMS
'S87 069 LHOIIM Q3TTVLISNI w91/6 €
WdN I - /€ Q33dS NOILVLOH g
“NIW /149 2 '$87002¢
‘NIW/L46 z '$81 0002 -
SnIgvy
NIW /LS 2 *$g1 000 ONIMS
RITRY
‘NIW /1321 1 '$81 0091
"NIN /L8] i 581 0001
-1
"NIW/'L492 | 's@1 008
‘NIW/'L40% I ‘s@1 0
033dS ONILAT | 3N Luvd avol
SOILSIHILOVEVHD 3ONVWNOIH3d




G

~
MOUNTING HOLE TEMPLATE
CENTERS SHOW FOR 8
5/8" DIA MOUNTING BOLTS
(NOT FURNISHED)
BASE PLATE
1/2" THICK \ 9 3/4" 21/8" |~
N
® O,
O, ®
HOLE LOCATION FOR
BATTERY CABLE ROUTING
THRU CENTER OF QUILL
12 3/4"
14"
9 3/4"
7/8" MIN.
DIA
7"
O, ®
2 1/8" 5 1
| ® ®
7" 5/g"
12 3/4" 5/8"
14"
/
TITLE DATE SECTION \
17299 BASE MTG DIM | 1412:05c | C100
’ ET6KR, ET10K(X) 722008 | 117390




ET10K(X)
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART

| jaae0
- e
| o o500 -
13 S 0 T 4 T R T R - _
45°
. gm0 /S ®10s0 -
T A TR T S - _—
. - pre0 S
o N NV S0
5o [/ e _Cwm
Ts| (320 / 7 -
© | | | | | |
= S aonn S o 3
ST 3200 1o
> 2500 o,
B RVAVAV A g - 25
> S S 00O
° 2000 - “1100
MRV 1750 S o
N St U L N ST 0
O— o o
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, %00 925 = 675
1 | | |
AN
HORIZONTAL 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
REACH (FT)
MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 1600 LBS.
AND GREATER
\ %
4 TITLE DATE SECTION N

CAPACITY CHART |3-22-05A |C100

WENTURO i .. 79% |19529 )

. ET10K(X) 7-1-98




- 378vD AM3Llve
804 I0H V10

34vnos
‘NIW b

"ONINHNLYINO LSNIVIV
ALITNEVLS LIN3IDII4NS SYH FTIHIA GILTTIWO0D
FHL LVHL NV GNNOS ATTVYALINYLS FHV SHTIIIHLNO
OGNV ‘NONYL ‘FNVYI 40 FYNLINYLS TVLIQL FHL LVHL
FUNSNI OL ¥FTTRLSN! FHL 0 ALITIGISNOISIY FT0S FHL SI L1

"31vIdW3L F10H
"OLW 06£.41°434° sri08
ONILNNOW ¥ 404 S3OH

133LS ¥H b XY 13ssno| ¢

31v7d 133Ls oML Ol LY AN T o

¥ve 1331s b x 8 [ ININIMOINT g

09 2I g3m yvaks | v
P A A IR I
3oNV 1331S Y, x,.€ x,£| 1S0d ¥INwOD| 2

133Ls % 31vd doL| |
3745 WALV GIANIWNODTH WNWINIW NOILdI¥0$30 [Luvd

" 43EW3W SSOMD
AVENLONYLS AQO8

('s21d ¥)

g-g NoIL33S

N[

434.,¢

—

(" 8E69T | v86:6T-9 SANVHO (X)MOTLT ‘UM913 v OO ‘LLYNNIONI N
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNYA ozahzu
00TO |d66-T2-¢CT ONIMYHA NOILVTTVLSNI
Y NOILO3S 3lva 3LL \
<
X A5 3
INvE) 0081
* 43IHLIOOL ¥IGWIN 963 I3
¢
Ty NOILD3S mmomwmmm:%wm_% h%whqw ¢ 9 )i o [NAXCINIEY ("2 Yoy awvua mwum%mwu_

A3NVd AQO8 LNO 1Nd)

b (3QISNI p ¥V3IY ‘LNOYS

* 3WNVH4 OL
ONLLNNOW TWOIdAL

o~

83M YV3HS)

+ AQod
30IAY3S




17340-XX PEDESTAL

4"
(SQUARE)

&

10" DASH NUMBER
(SQUARE) SPECIFIES HEIGHT

21/32" DIA 8 PLC FOR

o

T

14" 12 3/4" 9 3/4"

-
¢

% T~ 23 17/32"
é bl
! 4
2 1/8" J 5/8"4'
5/8" — | | ——
21/8" —=]| |~—
1l g3 |«
- 12 3/4" —]

~— 14" ——

{%{A/A 5/8" GD 5 BOLTS FOR
ET10KX OR

1/2" GD 8 BOLTS FOR

ET6KR

~

\ /
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
o 17340 MOUNTING PEDESTAL 11-1-04D | C100
I un‘ MFG., INC. A SUPERSEDES
[ INCINNATI, OHI
L CINCINNATL OHO | Ereyp eT10K(X) CRANES | 1-2-03¢ | 917340




\,
>

\ _ _ 13 ]
OvELTI | a86-61-9 SANVHEO (X)X0T13 ‘001813 AM9LT OO “LLYNNIONID
"ONI "ONIMNLOVANNYI ogahzm,
00TO 0¢20-T-G ONIMVYHA NOILVTIVLSNI )
<
*ONINYNLYINO LSNIVOY
u|l 3WVN4 3T7DIH3A ALIMIGVLS LN3IDI44NS SYH I19IHIA 313 1dNOD
3HL 1VHL ANV ANNOS ATIVHNLONYLS YV SHIDOMLNO
‘XVAN I TUSONOT ANV Y0NiL ‘ANVYO 40 JUNONALS TVLOL FHL LVHL
JUNSNI OL ¥ITTVLSNI IHL 40 ALITIFISNOdSIY 310S JHL SI LI
S83M JWVYH4 8 TUSONOT Ol
39NV 40 3IONVI4 1708 W
NOILVITIVLSNI JNVEd 3DIHIA
1INS OL NOISN3INWIQ SIHL LsSnrav
P TS 9NOT
LN3IS3¥d
31 vy ¥313WIN3d D
Ol N31lSvi
ad3y ¢
I3INNVHD "AIND3
¥0 '8162°L—.¢
31vid 13318
2 8
._v_ x..ﬂ 11 x:m
QOHL3WN 3LYNY3IV ¥OJ
ao3¥ 2 379NV Zxex¢
ovellS "OMg 33S v
¥0074 40 3JVINNS dOL NO SY3INID el
INNOW-VYLS3A03d Obell
HOLlIMS 5!
1O3NNOOJOSIAO H¥3IL1SVA
404 3710H ONILNNOW 400774 30 3CISYIANN HLIM
oS HSN14 38 OL 30viuNnS SIHL
\_




\
@&@NN co-LL-LL AFO99OIHLNO Add-00581 OIHO ‘LLYNNIONI )
onronniovanvin (@) eHE DL ING ,
00LD |VSO-€lL-1 ONIMVEA NOILVTIVLSNI
NOILD3S 3lva JLIL
. <
.9 T
(NOILISOd a34I1S3A IHL NI
a3aa1am 39 LSNIN ANV 3S001
. A3ddIHS SI 9317 NMOAd MNVYI)
1v 3ngvisnrav
IONVY .91
a3an3ix3
w8/1-L7 OL .8/1-LE
rav MNVHD .2/1-G1
MO01 NId
— HLIM LnOT11Nd iA
IVNNVI .2/1-82 | !
i a3LovyLay
«8/1-81 Ol .8/1-2
\ | (o o o C) © o)
WST = [ B *
— — lo [To ) ) o o) ]
E )
| -N\Flm -
7 wC/1-€ X u2/1-€ SI 3GNLSSOYD :I1ON
w8/1-16
«8/6-16
1NOT11INd .2/1-82 HLIM A3aN3LX3 .8/L-92L
_ Y,




( 60GET m_mmn_.w.u_mm.n_m d/WX913 "ddN00SS L3 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
"ONI “ONIINLOVANNYI °-:hzm
9 00TO 086-/T-9 ONIMVYAA NOILVTIVLSNI
e
‘vid
w_\mm

" Slj; 40 SINIWIMONI
Nl SLOVM13IY ANV SON3ILX3I ¥3I09IHLNO

@ -
AQO8 3JJIAY3S HLIM MONdLl NO

w d399141N0 TVNANVIN 00G¢l
40 NOILVTIVISNI TVOIdAL

431103 NIiddIVH HLIM NIid ONIMO0T -

A

AQO8 30IAY3S

N

i

%\mm._o_._ 1108 ‘via 8¢ -9
IS

\

a3sn 39 OL G3ANILNI HO d3N9IS3IA LON
UV AIHL "SLdIT YIONISSVd HLIM 3SN

|
\J, / vt “TINNOSHAd LHOdSNYYL 3SIMY3IHLIO
\ P HO LH¥OddNS ‘14N 1VHL S3DIAIA HLIM
- (\ P

! / 404 LON 34V S1ONA0Hd 3ISIHL : ONINHVM
]
~ ~
|
-~
7~




AQO08 301A¥3S

(" 196£2| | 390-1e5 XMSZLH ‘(X)MSZ/ZT/0T/81T 6 LN )
—_— X “ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI Oﬂ_ahzu,
00TD 490-.¢2-1 ONIMVYEA NOILVTITVLSNI
( NOILO3S 3iva ERIlin \
4 )

via .
LN3IWLSNrQY M3Y¥IS S wl \ﬂ
ONIBNL %, 2 X 3,2 N
/ . ..Pmmmma_“
o| |0€°0L,2,2
¥311090 .z_am_os._ .
HLIM Nid ONINO0T VIOt ] SINVYD SI9=S SZLH/L3 HLIM
o G3ddIND3 AQOg JOIAY3S HLIM
o YONYL NO 4399141N0 TVANVI
0 ~ 19652 40 NOILV TTVLSNI TVOIdAL
PNz
)
.V\,.\\\lmu._o: 110810 % -9
NG
| / R
] ///

TANNOSYH3d L14OdSNVYL ISIMYIHLO
~ ¥0 L¥0ddNS ‘L4117 LVHL S30IA3A

HLIM d3sn 39 Ol d3d3LNI ¥O
d3INOISAA LON FAV AFHL "S14I1
~ 439ON3ISSVd HLIM 3SN 404 1ON
_ s A N UV S10NAd0Ud ISTHL -ONINYVM

;
/




( OTGET m_mw-mm.mmmm.am d/WX913 "ddN00SS L3 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO h
"ONI “ONIINLOVANNYI °-:hzm
00TD 086-/T-9 ONIMYHA NOILVTIVLSNI
( NOILO3S 31va 3LL \
( NOILVTIVLSNI 4399141N0 )
ONOT  TVOIdAL
“\ﬂnJ\w i, 40
. SINIWIHONI NI S1OVH13¥
/ \ ANV SON3LX3 ¥39914LN0O
g9 e
R
e
¥31103 NIdYIVH Yim
LHOI3H Nid 9NDIDOT 'Via ¥
4 B g3aN31X3 "
_m_
LHOI3H a31oVH13¥ ‘NOILISOd
Q310vyL3aN g3S1vd NI d¥39914.LN0
-<_
Il 1) 4\ @.
11 it \\s/
- - i "" ..m > M/y .D_
NOILVTIVISNI  §399141N0 o Y
180HS TVOIdAlL oo h H
AU
] o_
“TINNOSHId LHOJSNVHL ISIMYIHLIO
YO LM0ddNS ‘14N LYHL S3DIA3A HLilM 9l
a3sn 39 0L 3AN3LNI 4O Q3N9IS3AQ LON - 8
YUY AFHL "SL4IT Y3IONISSVd HLIM 3SN 9 Lqm v
404 LON 34V SLONQ0Yd ISIHL : ONINYYM " i_ nE *m
@]
1 ! -_w
DI
‘rN‘\ T **
$370H 1708 &/ -¢ e
Yee | Teez| Sv | .22 | ¥3991¥1NO ONOT | 2Z-228II
%9 | Yiel| .62 | .61 | ¥39OIMLINO LNOHS | I-228Il
g, 9, g, v, NOI1d1¥40S30d | ON 1Yvd
\_ J




NOILLVTIVLSNI 43991-41N0
ONOTIVOIdAL

SANVAD SIS S¢1H/1LS

SIS ¥3FOOIHLNO 096€¢C

Lo}

,.oll.llo

(" 096€2I | 390222 XMGZLH ‘(X)MSZ/2T/0T/813 6 LN )
“ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI Oﬂ_ahzu,
00TD 490-¢-8 ONIMVYHA NOILVTITVLSNI
( NOILO3S 3iva ERIlin \
4 )

IN3Inlsnrav

MIEOS .G

ONIBNL2/2X,24 2

ONINL € X, €
¥31103 NIdYIVH Wia

r L Horsn \ Nid ONINDOT 'VIQ8/S
Q30N31X3
= 8,
0345vH¥13Y 'NOILISOd
auwuwmuuz a3sivy NI 439918400
_<.. < e
imERil; | —
i W ¥/c6 T \ Wy
| X o o 2 S 11
2 n] e T _
NOILVTIVLSNI ¥399/ 1IN0 L . ol o] r
1HOHS TvIIdAL rw_
%!
_O-
1INNOSH3d LHOdSHNYHL 3SIMAIHLO for— Sl 8—~
H0 L1d0ddns ‘L4171 1¥HL S321A34 b/, 9 ...e\n Yse
HLIM d3sn 39 oL A3dN3ILNI H0 " la_ - "
w3dnne d3IN9I1$3Qa LON FdY AGHL "sS14dI1 % Lq‘l - |¢||||q| ~
d3is d39N3ISSY¥d HLIM 35N 904 LON i ﬁ ' 1 W849
Jd¥ S1ON3J0dd 3SIHL ‘ONINdYM / -m_vl E |A_v i *
' }
¥,
SI10H 1108, 84 ¥ o /e
«C/T-0T W6Z WCIT-vv WC/T1-8¢ g39oILNO ¢-096€¢
e ONOT
P @ ) ) ) YIOOMLNO | _
- WIT-1 WLC wC/T-8C w2/T-02 LHOHS T-096¢€¢
ad ho} K=h V. NOILdIHOS3A |'ON 1dVvd




4 )
VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION
ET & HT CRANE SERIES
A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ﬁ DANG-ER | ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
L ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
478 01 SIRISL LA (08 A EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
il | ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.
[ A DANGER | A  SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
ﬂ".‘ﬂﬁﬁﬂ"rl?wﬂgfﬁﬂﬁ THiS EE&I'I_PLH:E:; REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
__ OF 50,000 VOLTS OR LESS. LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT
s e ke i el SIDE OF BOOM.
REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401
REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES
NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED
(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 50 10
over 50- 200 15
over 200- 350 20
over 350- 500 25
over 500- 750 35
over 750- 1000 45
REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS
(WHILE IN TRANSIT)
NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV) MINIMUM REQUIRED
(PHASE TO PHASE) CLEARANCE (FEET) *
0- 0.75 4
over 0.75- 50 6
over 50- 345 10
over 345- 750 16
over 750- 1000 20
* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE
INCREASED CLEARANCES
\, Y,
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H C150
ENTUR‘ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
\ sesssssessesssssssssmn ~ CINCINNATI, OHIO ET & HT CRANE SERIES 5'13'97G 15394 )




4 ™

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS N

ET5500MPB/R, ET6KMPB/R, ET8100R, ET10K(X), ET18K(X), ET25K(X)

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECTVEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIORTOUSE DAILY.

2. DONOTUSETHISEQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD)LIMITATIONS.

4. DONOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACHPENDANT CORD SUPPORTSNAPTOATTACHMENTPOINTBEFORE PLUGGINGINPENDANT.

6. UNPLUGPENDANTAND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCHWHEN CRANE NOT INUSE.

7. FORTRAVEL,BOOMMUST BE INSTOWED POSITION.

DANGER

« THISCRANEISNOTAPASSENGERLIFT

e |ITISNOTDESIGNED ORINTENDED TOBEUSED TOLIFT, SUPPORT, OROTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOUMUSTNOTOPERATETHIS CRANEUNLESS

1. YOUHAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOUKNOWANDFOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED INTHE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUREMPLOYER'SWORKRULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. ANUNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTSHIMSELF AND OTHERS TODEATHOR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTIONHAZARD

e  THISMACHINEISNOTINSULATED.

«  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROMELECTRICALLINES AND APPARATUS.

e YOUMUSTALLOW FORBOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

e THISLIFTINGDEVICEDOESNOTPROVIDEPROTECTION FROMCONTACTWITHORPROXIMITY TOAN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

«  YOUMUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE ORAPPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE ISREQUIRED FORVOLTAGES INEXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFERTO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

« DEATHORSERIOUSINJURYWILLRESULTFROMCONTACTORINADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\_ y,
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
VENTURO INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03G | C150
MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
9 ——— CINCINNATI,OHIO | FT5500MPB-ET25KX 10-14-97F| 850711 y




\m L/QL | v6l-el

M0L13d

0510 | VG0-61-8

IN3IN3OV1d 1vI3d

"ONI

~
OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
‘ONIYNLOVANNVIN ":-—-i,

( NOILD3S 3lva JLIL K
s 3
Movd IWoo9q (g1 000¥) 1VvO3aQ
asvayo MD2019 HOLVNS
a9k 4 d) Z-1€.61
QuVZVH M/ | \
NOLLNOY¥LD313 vW_ J19IHIA q
d39Nvd 103dSNI 5
c6eSt ~ NOILNVD |
: ° /) 06€S) o E
(L4 /D .
¥3ION3ISSVd l 0 M%ﬂ wwmo_w
LON) =\ = 311SOdd
JIONVG \ INVAN3d 404 | 3J1vi3ado ol 18€/1) 1voada 1vo3a
16ES 1 wwzm_m_”__._oﬁb. ._:“_%AM.._.M_” ALIDVAVYD M0LL3 O¥NLNIA
Woog 0v.L61 68€.LL
88¢c.ll
1431 1HON
TO¥LNOD ILOWIY
9N1dNN 86€S1 w.wwww_vw INJLSAS ONISN3S
ﬂ_ \ avo1¥3no
c18L1
13A311I0 | = (LINN ¥3mod
16SS1 N NOILV.LOY 2SVINO
40 LNO¥d NO) z-cJ ol
110
L-SL¥PL




PART NO.: 15390

QUANTITY: 1

PART NO: 13391

QUANTITY: 1

PART NO: 13392

QUANTITY: 1

PART NO: 13401

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

DECAL: UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE

PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.

DECAL: CAUTION — INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of key
operating requirements,

DECAL: DANGER - NOT PASSENGER LIFT

FUNCTION: To inform the operator not to lift,
support or transport personnel, and
to ensure that crane operator is
adequately trained.

DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

FUNCTION: To inform the operator thoat the
machine (crane) represents an
electrocution hazard should it come
close To or in contact with
electrical voltage source,

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper
operation in vicinity of power lines.

A CAUTION

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AMD CRANE
OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.
2. D0 NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT
D, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED

5 WWMWWWE
WWW

6. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED
POSITION,

THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

IT IS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT,
SUPPORT OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT PERSOMNEL.

YOU MUST NOT
OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS:

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IM THE SAFE DPERATION
OF THIS CRANE; AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERA-
TING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MAKUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S
'WOAK RULES AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS.
AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND
OTHERS TO DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

A DANGER

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAI
LINES AMD APPARATUS. YOU MUST -II.LW Fnﬂ

BOOM SWy,

AND LOADLINE SWAYING.

THIS LIFTING DEVICE DDES MOT PROVIDE PRO-
TECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO
AM ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST
10 FEET N ANY OF THE CRANE, Lt
LINE OR LOAD AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR

CAR A
FOOT ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE I5 REQUIRED FOR
EVERY ADDITIDNAL 30,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM
CONTACT OR IMADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VOLTAGE LINES
OF 50 000 VOLTS OR LESS.

FOR MINIMUM EXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS, SEE CRANE

TR NS, BANUAL Gt CAL = DA ARTIGLE 31, TELE 8, HIDHT » VOLTRGE ELACTRIGAL SaraTy ONCHNE

N
>

WENTURO

-

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \
SAFETY DECALS 9-6-05 C150
CRANES 121383




\
>

-

N
PART NO: 15393A
DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
FUNCTION:  Warns of danger from electrically ADANGER
charged vehicle, crane or lead. ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM
QUANTITY: 4 ‘VHIGE IF THE BOOM OF LOADLIE SHOULD
BECOME ELECTRICALLY CHARGED.
PLACEMENT: Ohe on eoach side and each end of
vehicle,
PART NO: 15513
DECAL: MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of location
ond operation of master disconnect
switch,
QUANTITY: 1
PLACEMENT: On master disconnect switch bracket.
J
TITLE DATE SECTION \
TEE MEG.. INC. SAFETY DECALS 4-26-06 |C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 21 384
CRANES - J




PART NO.: 14473-2

DECAL: GREASE

FUNCTION: To show the operator where to GREASE I
apply grease.

QUANTITY: Varies

PLACEMENT: Near grease fittings.

PART NO. 13397
FILL WITH BOOM DOWN

DECAL: OIL LEVEL

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper oil m
level to maintain, USE AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FLUID

QUANTITY: 1 ATF - DEXRON

#13397

PLACEMENT: Side of hydraulic power unit.

PART NO: 13398

DECAL: UNPLUG REMOTE CONTROL UNPLUG
REMOTE CONTROL
PENDANT WHEN

QUANTITY: 1 NOT IN USE

PLACEMENT: Near pendant socket,

FUNCTION: To inform the operator to unplug
remote control when not in use.

#15398

%
TITLE DATE SECTION \

® MFG., INC. ET DECALS 9-6-05 C150

\

4

'EN I u SUPERSEDES

. sy CINCINNATI, OHIO ’ 21 354 )




PART NO.:
DECAL:
FUNCTION

QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

PART NO.
DECAL:

FUNCTION

QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

PART NO.:
DECAL:

FUNCTION
QUANTITY

PLACEMENT

17813
OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

To advise the operator of the
operation of the overload system,

1

Right side of housing.

15381
ATTACHMENT

To show the attachement point for
pendant support cord

1

Rear of housing.

19731-2
SNATCH BLOCK CAPACITY DECAL

To show the capacity of snatch block

2

Each side of snatch block

CRANE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

1. IF OVERLOADED, THE WINCH UP, BOOM DOWN AND (OPTIONAL) BOOM OUT
FUNCTIONS WILL AUTOMATICALLY SHUT OFF TO PREVENT INCREASED
OVERLOAD.

2 gg&:g NES EQUIPPED WITH AN OPTIONAL OVERLOAD ALARM IT WILL ALSO

1. IF AN OVERLOAD OCCURS, USE THE WINCH DOWN, BOOM UP OR BOOM IN
FUNCTIONS TO RELIEVE THE OVERLOAD,

4. THE OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM IS INOPERATIVE IF THE BOOM ELEVATION
1S AT THE BOTTOM OR TOP LIMIT OF TRAVEL. TO RELIEVE THIS CONDITION,
RAISE OR LOWER THE BOOM SLIGHTLY BEFORE LIFTING THE LOAD.

5. SEE MANUAL FOR TESTING OVERLOAD SYSTEM

NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED

THE OVERLOAD SENSING 5YSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AS A SAFETY FEATURE
TO PROTECT THE EQUIPMENT AND THE OPERATOR

DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM #7813

ATTACHMENT
FOR PENDANT CORD
SUPPORT STRAP

BTEEET

NOTE: ACTUAL CRANE CAP. MAY BE LOWER
197312

SNATCHBLOCK
CAP. 4000 LBS.

g
>
'I'u MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO
.

TITLE

MISC. DECALS

DATE SECTION

7-27-06A | C150

%
<

ET6KR - ET8K(X) - ET10K(X) | 9-7-05

SUPERSEDES

21362

J




e )
PART NO: 17387 & 17388 (OPPOSITE) ]
DECAL: CRANE CAPACITY ==

USE SMATCH BLOCK
FUNCTION: To show the operator the operating OVER 1600 LBS
capacities of crane. o
? LENGTH
QUANTITY: 1 each ~%0[1s00 [ 7 FT.
?200 925 | 11 FT.
PLACEMENT: One on each side of koom. Lo [l
PART NO: 19740
DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ETI10K)
FUNCTION: To show the model of the crane.
QUANTITY: 2
PLACEMENT: Ohe on each side of boom.
PART NO: 19741
DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ETI10KX>
FUNCTION: To show the model of the crane.
QUANTITY: 2
PLACEMENT: Ohe on eoch side of boom.

g J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
TUB! MEG.. ING. MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS | 9-10-05 |C150

CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 21 363
L ET10K(X) - )




( N

ADEQUATEWIRING IMPERATIVE FORPROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -

ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY ISABSOLUTELY
ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW.)
MINIMUMWIRE GAUGEANDBATTERY SIZE
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT)* 12VOLTBATTERY REQUIREMENTS
0-20 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 61-70 [ 71-80 | CCA (A)* RC (MIN)***

CE6K
CT2000
CT2003/4/5 #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
DT7K
ET5500MPB
ET5500R
ET6KMPB #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 450 100
ET6KR
ETSK A
ET10K
ET12K A
ET8KX A
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 550 150
ET12KX A
ET25K SEE DRAWING 124600 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY REQUIREMENTS
ET25KX

\

* INCLUDES GROUND CABLE

**  CCA=COLD CRANKING AMPS AT O' F.
THE CCA RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE ABILITY OF THE BATTERY TO DELIVER A HIGH CURRENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME.

*** RC=RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80' F.
THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

TITLE

DATE

8-2-06S

\L

SECTION

C200

N
CABLE & BATTERY
VENTURO
(]
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO CE, CT, DT, & ET

SUPERCEDES

8-10-00R

711105




4 _oT- N
09941 3¢0-S1-1 ANVHO ¥ HONIM OIHO ‘LLYNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIENLOVANNYIN ozahzu
0020 490-¢-8 3719dVO Ad311vd - NOILVT1VLSNI
( NOILO3S 3lva 3LL \
( )
suoneolyloads ajged pue
AJaneq papuswiwodal 10}
GOTTT. BMQ 99S 910N «
‘leonoeld si se Alaneq Jo Jauels 0] 9S0[0 Se 91ed0T
‘papuswwodal (L T#6T N/d) Jaxealq 1naJio 1o asn4
(ssa29e Asea Jo)
a1eao0|) Aiajes o)
+ 9|qed 1un Jamod Aressadau youms
/ 109UU0JSIp I91SeN umoys
(apIs ,10U,.) PIOUS|OS JBLE)S IO N dX913
[euiwal Alaneq 01 ajged yoeny
|
|
|
{
i
!
/
I
‘aurlIo 2111999
Jo uoneJiado Juaniwialul Ul Nsal Aew sdais pauonuaw aAoge ayi ysijdwoode o0 ainjre4
awrelyonn
o1aulbu3 v "SaurJD 211933 YIIM pPapn|aul ‘awel) YonJ) auy) 0] aseq
aurl2 ay1 wol dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |reisul ‘os|y (‘auibua ayl 01 pa1oauuod sI Alaneq
wouy annebau JI paiinbal) swel) »onJ1 ayp 01 suibus ay) wolj dens Buipunolb abneb z# e |eisul
\ ‘siy ainsul 0] Alaned ayi Jo aAireBau syl YliM UOIID3UUOD Syewl Isnw aueld ay | jueuodu| )




(
INSTALLATION DWG 8-2-06E C200
VENTUR° MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
( |
.

A
CINCINNAT,OHIO | £78/10/12K (X) 7-27-06D | 900630Aa )

( )
CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
A ET8K(X),ET10KX, ET12K(X)
SAFETY
Before operating this crane, read and understand these instructions, the 850711 Crane Safety and
Hazards Information Sheet, and review all safety & instruction labels on the crane.
CRANE INSPECTION
Before operating this crane, inspect for wear, damage, or oil leakage. After the wire rope has been
run out, check for wear, kinks, and broken strands. Check the hook and safety latch for damage.
Correct any problems before using the crane.
CAPACITY
Before operating this crane, review the capacity diagrams on the 891014 Capacity Information Sheet
as well as the capacity charts on the sides of the boom to relate the load to be lifted to the boom
length and angle. The boom angle is shown by a gravity arrow.
SNATCH BLOCK A
If the load exceeds 1600 Ibs. for the ET8K(X) and ET10K(X) or 1750 Ibs. for the ET12K(X) or if
reduced winching speed for better control of smaller loads is required, use the snatch block to rig
the crane for two part line operation. Refer to drawing 2Al701, 17450 or 21575 for this.
CONTROLS
This crane is operated by a remote control pendant. The pendant should be unplugged and stored
in a compartment or the cab when the crane is not in use.
Before plugging the pendant in, inspect the plug, socket, cord, pendant head, and switches for
damage. Actuate all four switches both ways to verify that they all have the same feel and sound
and that they return to the center position.
Plug the pendant into the socket on the right side of the crane and snap the strain relief tether to the
crane housing.
Turn on the Master Disconnect Switch. Use "Winch Down" to release tension on the wire rope to
unhook it from storage tie down position.
Use "Boom Up" to elevate the boom from the boom rest position.
Check all control functions to see that they are working correctly.
\ y
TITLE DATE SECTION \




r

\

CONTROL FUNCTIONS
WINCH "UP" and "DOWN" - Raises and lowers the load with the wire rope.

POWER ELEVATION - "Up" raises the boom elevation by operating the valves and the
electric hydraulic power unit. "Down" operates a solenoid release valve mounted on the
cylinder to lower the load and/or boom by gravity at a controlled rate. A check valve onthe
cylinder prevents the boom from coming down if a hose breaks. A flow control valve controls
lowering rate.

POWER EXTENSION - "Out" and "In" extend and retract boom 4 ft. under power. A pilot
operated check valve on the boom prevents the boom retracting without hydraulic power or if a
hose should break. A flow control valve controls retract rate under load.

A
POWER ROTATION - "L" & "R" control direction of rotation. The ET8KX, ET10KX or ET12KX
can be rotated continuously thru 360 degrees or more. There are no internal restrictions on the
number of rotations in any direction.

CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM - As a builtin safety feature, the operator can perform only one
major and one minor function at any one time. Major functions are rotation, winching up of a
load, and elevating, extending and retracting the boom. Minor functions are winching down,
and lowering the boom.

a. "Winch Up" has priority over "Boom Up", "Boom Out & In", and "Rotation”
b. "Boom Up" has priority over "Boom Out & In", and "Rotation".
c. "Boom Out & In" have priority over "Rotation".

d. "Boom Down"and "Winch Down" can be operated with any function.

CRANE OPERATION
Avoid rapid reversal of the Winch and Rotation Control Switches. The high inrush currentto
the motors during reversal can reduce the life of the contactors and the motor brushes and
commutators.

When operating "Winch Up", "Boom Down" or "Boom Out" always maintain clearance
between the boom head and the snatch block or hook.

Do not lift or drag a load sideways using any of the crane functions. The boom has much lower
bending strength sideways than in the vertical direction.

\
WENTURO -
SUPERCEDES
(]
\_

A
CINCINNATI, OHIO ET8/10/12K(X) 5-26-06C mb )

TITLE DATE SECTION

INSTALLATION DWG 5-27-06D | C200

\L




r

\

OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEMS (OPTIONAL)
This crane may be equipped with an optional overload alarm system.

1. Overload alarm horn sounds if rated load is exceeded at any reach.
2. Ifalarm sounds, RAISE Boom or LOWER Winch to remove overload.

3. Always RAISE Boom slightly before lifting load - Warning system INOPERATIVE when
cylinderis completely bottomed.

4. Alarm can be tested by raising Boom against UP limit stop.

MANUAL TELESCOPIC BOOM
The 6'to 14' and the 7' to 15' boom have a 4' manual telescoping section in addition to the 4"
power extension. A toggle pin locks the boom into either the extended or retracted position.

TRUCK SETUP & OUTRIGGERS
1. The truck should be parked on ground that is as level and as firm as possible when using
the crane.

2. The center of the crane should be positioned close enough to the job so that it can be
operated at a reach that puts the load within the rated capacity of the crane.

3. Set the vehicle parking brake and put the vehicle transmission in "park” or a low gear
unless the engine is to be left running.

4. Deploy the outriggers to help stabilize the vehicle against rocking or overturning when lifting
withthe crane.

PREPARATION FOR TRAVEL
1. Return the outriggers to the stowed position. Install and secure all pins.

2. Stow the crane boom in the boom support.
3. Hook the winch line to a tie down point on the body or pedestal and apply tension.
4. TURN OFF THE MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH.

5. Unplug the control pendant and store in a body compartment or the cab.

WARNING

» The pendant (or receiver) plug must be un-
plugged from the crane socket and the Master
Disconnect (power) switch must be turned "off"
when the crane is not in use! Leaving the pendant
(or receiver) connected and the power on when
not in use may result in dangerous, unintentional
activation of the crane functions."

. J

>
\_

INSTALLATION DWG 5-27-06D | C200

\L

SUPERCEDES

TITLE DATE SECTION
WENTURO -
(]

A
CINCINNATI,OHIO | FT8/10/12K (X) 5-26-06C | 900B30C )




-
MAINTENANCE

rear of crane.

\

Crane requires only periodic lubrication. As a standard procedure this can be done at the
time the vehicle is serviced. Rotation bearings are self - lubricating. Fill Winch & Rotation
Gear Boxes to level of the side plug with S.A.E. 85W/140 Hypoid Lubricant.

Chains should be oiled lightly (DO NOT GREASE). Excess oil or grease will collect road grit
and cause excessive chain wear. Moly filled chassis grease should be applied by pressure
grease gun to fittings on each end of rotation worm shaft and on rotation gear teeth thru port at

Fill electric hydraulic boom elevation, power unit reservoir to oil level line with boom down.
Use Automatic Transmission Fluid Type "A" or Type "B" (Dexron). Below 20 degrees F. add
3/4 pt. Kerosene. Drain and refill with Dexron ATF when weather warms up. Check
periodically or when boom action slows down.

CINCINNATI, OHIO

\
VENTURO
\

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

10-23-97A

\L

SECTION

C200

ET10KX

SUPERCEDES

5-30-90

0B30d




SELECTION

The chart below shows the maximum working load and breaking strength of 7 X 19 Galva-
nized AIRCRAFT Grade Wire Rope in various diameters. The breaking strength is 3-1/2
times the maximum working load. Do not use wire rope with a Maximum Working Load rating
less than the single line capacity of the crane. Use of wire rope diameter larger than the size
furnished with the crane will reduce the fatigue life of the wire rope.

WIRE ROPE DIAMETER MAXIMUM WORKING LOAD BREAKING STRENGTH

1/8" 570 Ibs 2000 Ibs

5/32" 800 Ibs 2800 Ibs

3/16" 12001Ibs 4200 Ibs

7/32" 1600 Ibs 5600 Ibs
1/4" 2000 Ibs 7000 Ibs

5/16" 2800 Ibs 9800 Ibs

3/8" 4114 1bs 144001bs

INSTALLATION

1. Unwind coil of rope by rolling it along floor. This will prevent kinking.

2. Most VENTURO Cranes are provided with a slot in the winch drum side plate for attaching the
end of the wire rope with a stop collar. A hole in the housing allows access for the end of the
wire rope wheninserted thru the slot.

The ET20K(X) & ET25K(X) Cranes have a clamp built into the winch drum and do not use a
stop collar.

3. THERE MUST ALWAYS BE AT LEAST (3) TURNS OF WIRE ROPE ON THE DRUM WHEN
UNDER LOAD.

e

TITLE DATE SECTION

e
WIRE ROPE SPECS 5-26-06H WC 200
VENTURO MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
.

CINCINNATLOHIO 1 \VENTURO WINCH & CRANE [10-23-97c| 711006 )

\L




( 920027 | vSo-El-L VO AN E RVO TNERVO ETERIVETE]

$303sy3dNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIDO 1
€90-Z1-9 ONIMVHA NOILVTIVLSNI s ‘:.-.E,

f NOILDO3S aiva L
\

-c F\/ \/-Q_\
.-Q .-Q

(avd 3svd 40 dol1 0oL

o) JoV4uNS ONILNNOW)
«8/€-92 = LHOITH WNIIXVIN

+8/€-81 = LHOITH WNIININ

(s329v1d €)
SAVd NOOg INITAHLIATOd MINHN

1S3 INOOAQ JF1avisnradv $.00¢2

9%
<




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

ET5500, ET6K(M/R), ET8100, ET10K(X)

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR WHEN DRAWING

THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

TO ISOLATE THIS PROBLEM PERFORM THE MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST BELOW:

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF

9 VOLTS.

\\2

TYPICAL ELECTRICAL HYDRAULIC

POWER UNIT

TITLE

MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

DATE

1-13-05E

%
SECTION N
C355

WENTUR®
CINCINNATI, OHIO

ET5500, ET6K(M/R),
ET8100, ET10K(X)

SUPERSEDES
10-16-97D

800306




NOILO3S d1va

g COERT| ©9c£0€6 MOT.L3
00¥D| HP0-0£-8 S14Vd LININIOVIdIH

3L

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
ONI "ONIINLOVANNYIN

N\,
-~

TOE6T 439 1SITSHINILSVL ININTOV1d3d
68¢6T 434 1SI71S1dVd LINJNIOV1d3d

T8ELT OMA 33S
SININOdNOD TVII4103713 J04

‘AINO3 "0 (IN19) 2rz 3AVED
JLILYOOT HLIM TIVLSNI \/

A




4 O - N\
68¢C61 INE0-€-6 SL.-X0L13 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
“ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYI OM_:--ZW,
00%0 N¥0-0€-8 S1¥Vd LNJINFOV1d3d
( NOILO3S 3iva Egilig \
4 N\
(SWAL1, SIANTONI) LIN SLeVd TIVINS 82851 . £9€61 434 OMA SLYVd LNIWIDOV1dIY
- - 08 - GuvNS WNYd HONIM 75602 ov
- - 6/ ‘S1HVd SV IT1GVIIVAY LON ATIVOIdAL ASSY 'd'9d dM1 96881 B¢
- - 3/ ANV 13S A3HOLVIN 34V S18Vd 3S3HL ASSVONISNOHA3IA1aMm 0.881 3¢
- - 1l HLOOL Z} X Ov#- 13M00UdS 81z/1 I8
- - 9. LINNHIMOdHONIM LZl) o9¢
(Q319NISSV-THd SWILI TTV) ASSYONISNOHINHOM | ASSVYTIN4-Gregl |v 62 TYNINYIL TIAIMS ' 1008 LL0Z) .S€
- - ” HINOD LNOYA 62891 e
- - el ONOT.V/E ZXVIA L - TIV.L TAD ‘Nid LOAId 82891 ge
- - zL NOOE ‘Nid LOAId Gz891 ze
NOOS 1461 - 2 /MOL13 - LM 138V I0IAYIS aT1314 v28.1 Ll INNYAHONIAM 22891 e
- - 07 TIVAS NNEG HONIM: 71991 3
- - 69 LINNHIMOJNOILY.LOY 10191 62
‘N"dNOILY.LOY-¥VE LNN 9961 89 HLOOL 0} X Ov#- 13M00HdS 66651 8z
ONIONNOHD -"N'd NOILYLON ¥ve LNN £8002 19 I L X b/l - A3 44NHA00M 62651 12
(3UVMa¥YH SIANTONI) ASSY T1vE IHOVAVIH e/l 99 - - 9z
YIANITAD NOILYAT 13- HIAOD ¥9161 59 - - 5z
1469 X,ZE// - ASSY 3dOY FHIM G9-2€/2-01851 9 30V 1SNYHL 66951 vz
- - €9 ONIMYIE1SNYHL I1a3aN 86951 €z
NOTAN 0b-.¥/€ - LN Y00 VP NOLSZ0-LNNFi 29 30V 1SNYHL 16951 2z
IAVIHS /€502 - ¥IOVdS 9£502 19 ONIMYIE 1SNYHL 103N 96951 %
FIXVIAVIHS 765071 09 ONIIVIaTddn 189G} 0z
ONIYVIE HLIMIAVIHS 319V0 A10d €502 65 HINODHVIY 9/951 6l
- - 8g L0 WGLO X Al /L | - NIHS G961 .8l
ONOT.¥E - FUNSSTHd TAD NOILYAT T3 ‘ISOH S6ELL 15 HVIO WHOM 159G} i
ONOT.9¢ - NHNLIH TAONOILYAT T3 ‘ISOH £6961 96 INHOM 05951 9l
- - 55 ASSV LAVHS B 1IHO0NdS 0988} Gl
ONISNOHONIMYIZHIddN ) G ONOT.LXJ0 .S - ONIYVIL HIMO'T 68102 vl
Y3N003AIS 1981 £s .1 -9N1d I10H 19T gl
Q80D LOOH 02X HOLIMS € - ATANISSY INVANId 02-0G121 z5 .1 -9N1d I10H Pr9-To zL
(TYNOILO) WYY YO THIAO 96e/1 1S (ONOT) ATIWISSY Nid NOOS 2-95261 L
TASSY LI 1dINOD) ATGNISSY NOOS 0081 05 ONOT.LXal.b/L L XdO.¥/E | - ONIHSNg G IPED) ol
- - 6 ONOT.L X Al.Z/L L XdO .¥/E | - ONIHSNE - LEbl 6
A0¥TAD ‘Nid LOAId gLell 8y ,S0L\Zh0’ WSLO X DS W2/L | - INIHS 65171 .8
ATENISSY TTIND G62.1 Iy /L - 9V TI00 14VHS 1-SOVEL /
ATENISSY MO0T8 HOLYNS TIAIMS 04902 o IAOOYUD .9L/E /M A0 .8/G X QI L8/E - LINNOND £88l .9
HIAODNIVHONOILY.LOY 1821 S (LMOHS) AT9INISSY NId NOOS £-95261 S
(ATNO) LINN HIMOd DITNVHAAH W-1-092/) . al.l Xd0 .z - ONI¥Y3E Tve 66210 v
(ATNO) ¥IANITADNOILYAT TS £-65z/ 1 ey .L - UV TI00 14VHS 85110 ¢
ONISNOHWHOM 9v88l v (SYINITZS X 0%#) NOILY.LOY - NIVHO JAING 19800 z
HY - GYVYND WNXA HONIM £5602 Ly (SYINIT9S X 07#) HONIM - NIVHD IAINA £-19800 )
R NOILdINDS3a #1avd | # WaLl NOILdINDS3a #1avd | # WaLl P




4 )
FASTENER LIST FOR INSTALLATION DRAWING ET10K-7/15
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
IHHCS05013150 HHCS - 1/2"-13 x 1-1/2" 10 BASE PLATE
ILWSH-050 LOCK WASHER - 1/2" 10 BASE PLATE
18873 CAP SCREW-MODIFIED 6 WORM GEAR/QUILLHUB
ILWSH-038-HC LOCK WASHER - 3/8"HI COLLAR 6 BULL GEAR 15651
IHHCS03816200TB HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 2" TAP BOLT 1 ADJFORROTAMOTOR
IHNUT-03816 HEXNUT - 3/8"-16, PLATED 1 ADJFORROTAMOTOR
IHHCS03118250 HHCS - 5/16"-18 x 2-1/2" 1 BOOMPIN
ILNUT-03118 LOCKNUT - 5/16"-18 1 BOOMPIN
IHHCS03816150 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2" 3 WINCHPOWERUNIT
IHHCS03816300 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 3" 1 WINCHPOWERUNIT

A 'L WSH-038-STAR LOCK WASHER - 3/8" - STAR 4 WINCHPOWERUNIT
IHHCS03816125 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 1 ROTATIONMOTOR
IHHCS03816150 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2" 2 ROTATIONMOTOR
IHHCS03816300 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 3" 1 ROTATIONMOTOR
A 'LWSH-038-STAR LOCK WASHER - 3/8" - STAR 4 ROTATIONMOTOR
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16" 2 HYDRAULICMOTOR
IHHCS03816225-5 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 2-1/4" 2 HYDRAULICMOTOR
IHHCS03118075 HHCS - 5/16"-18 x 3/4" 2 HYDRAULICMOTOR
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 2 HYDRAULICMOTOR
IHHCS03816125 HHCS - 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" 4 UPPERBEARINGHOUSING
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 4 UPPERBEARINGHOUSING
IHHCS02520063-5 HHCS - 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 8 CHAIN GAURD -WINCHDRUM
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 8 CHAIN GAURD -WINCHDRUM
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4"-20 6 CHAIN GAURD - WINCH DRUM
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 WIRING
IHWHS02520063-F HEX WASHER HEAD - 1/4"-20 x 5/8" 14 COVERS &WIRING
IPHCS02520075 PHCS - 1/4"-20 x 3/4", SLOTTED 8 WIRING
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 8 WIRING
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4"-20 8 CONTACTORS
IPHCS-#1024050 PHCS - 10-24 x 1/2" 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IUNUT15195-1420 U-NUT - 1/4"-20 2 VOLTAGE STABILIZER
IUNUT-#1024 U-NUT - #10-24 x 3/8" 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IFWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8" 4 CRATING
ICHCS03118400 CARRIAGE BOLT - 5/16-18 x 4" 4 CRATING
IFWSH-031 FLAT WASHER - 5/16" 4 CRATING
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16"-18 4 CRATING
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
IRPIN-025100 ROLL PIN - 1/4" x 1" 1 CYLINDERPIN
IRPIN-025175 ROLL PIN - 1/4" x 1-3/4" 1 CYLINDERPIN
IRPIN-038100 ROLL PIN - 3/8" x 1" 4 BASEPLATE
ISHCS05013125 SHCS - 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" 4 ADJBEARING PLATE
ILWSH-050 LOCK WASHER - 1/2" 4 ADJBEARING PLATE
ISHCS03824150 SHCS - 3/8"-24UNF x 1-1/2" 2 WORM BLOCKFORE/AFT
ISHCS03824100KC SET SCREW - 3/8"-24 x 1" 2 WORM BLOCKFORE/AFT
25593 SET SCREW - FLAT FACE - 1/2"-20 x 1" 1 WORMBLOCKLEFT/RIGHT SECURE
IHWHS02520038-F HEX WASHER HEAD - 1/4"-20 x 3/8" 4 LOWER COVERS
IHNUT-#1032 HEX NUT - #10-32 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 CIRCUITBREAKER
ISHCS03816050KC SET SCREW - 3/8"-16 x 1/2" 2 WORM-ROTATION
IZERK02528 ZERKLUBEFITTING-1/4"-28 2 -
REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG REF 19363
\, J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
REPL. FASTENERS LIST |10-11-04E] C400
ENTUR° ,Cvlllll:\l%il\miﬂ OHIO SUPERCEDES
S (- ] , ET10K 5-1-01D 19301 )




xm. 16102 g920-92-8 INILSAS MD0T19-OML-ILNV €-16161 , )
§303sy¥3dns OIHO ‘ILVNNIDNID I
00v0 [0z20-81-Z) oMa SIava INanaoviaga | o onnevanen Gl E-u,
\_ NOILO3S 3lva L1 k
4 NOILdI¥OS3a 'ON Ldvd ALD | N3LI JVIL L X28-9% - MIHOS INIHOVIN AV3H NVvd GCZLZEHSINHCI 4 cl )
HOLIMS LINIT 9/.€61 l l ¢€-9# - LNN X3H €€90# LNNHi 4 €l
ASSYV 1334 @02 1-88€2C } 4 9# - Y¥3HSVM LV14d 90#HSMAi 4 i
ASSY LHOIIM 3719VI L1161 l € 9# - YFHSVM MO0 90#HSMTi 4 Gl
13IMOVHg HOLIMS GG861 l 14 «F/€ 1L X 02-¥/1 - MIUIS dVO AV3IH X3H GL102SC0SOHHI € 9l
7338 A¥O0D - ¥3IAN0D 86061 l [ G UD .1 X 02/l - MIHOS dVO AVIH X3H G-00102G20SOHHI l Ll
‘a’l e/l - ONIHSNG dVNS €9061 l 9 0Z-¥/1 - LNN X3H 02S20-LNNHi 4 8l
‘a’l .8/¢ - ONIHSNG dVNS 0,261 4 L MOXAY NOO9G - ¥3JVdS (1[5 244 l 6l
J10H .2€/€) X YIE - dINVTD 379VI GlZ6l l 8 W7/ = 4FHSVM MO0 GC0-HSMTi l (114
wClL X 81-91/G - MIHOS dVO AVIH X3H G-0G08LLE0SOHHI 14 6 SSIANYVH JHIM 18661 l | rd
WIL/G - HFHSVM MO0 L€0-HSMTi 14 (113 SSIANYUVH FHIM 88G61 l [44
dVY11090 13S 20¢6l l A WOl L X02-¥/1 - M3¥OS dVO AV3IH X3H 0S102S20SOHHI l €C
379V 43IONVH 1-19602 A 1 24
\_ _J




(NMOQ HONIM)
HOLOVLINOD D1L€8GL

MOOTHILNI NOILV.LOY B

T: Woos ‘dn _._oz_é
(dn HONIM

YOLOVINOD azessth

yvd ssnd

(dn woo9)
HOLOVLINOD azesst

AVYO
JONVIO ——
yvda ssnd

(LHODIY NOILV.LOY) 99¢Ll
YOLIVINOD DbE8SE —

Movig )

11vE .2/L-9L X v# Y H

"11vE .0T X v#VY
hﬂ i

L1ve .2/b-L X v#
o

1INN d3IMOd HONIM

FAINSSIAd 4401NHS
NOILONNd AVOTYIAO

J19vI ssNg Z1-15651

‘L1vE .Z/L-9L XV# ¥

=

1LIvVE .WZILEL X P# Y
ONVHO

1INN Y3MOd NOILV1OY

J1IHM

—

~— 19861

\ - - j
Nmm c N mmnNmmmm_“_:Nm A0LL3 OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
*ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN ‘:-—-z
00¥0 | V¥0-8-6 NVIOVIA ONINIM
9 NOLLO3S alva 2LIL )
\ 2
"ATNO WILSAS ANNOYD JFAILYOIAN NO STLVHIJO INVYO SIHLY
"1 319V AN3L1VE 804 S/£2 OMA 338 ¢
*13S 3MIM TONLNOD HO4 21821 OMA 33S 2
-ASSV TOUINOD LNVANId 404 16261 OMA 338 I
p N ‘STLON
HOLIMS Yovia
NOILISOd dOL
INOOS 69211 MOTT13A
\ NMONS .
Jo (MDOTYILNI NOILY.LOY B dN WOOS)

13IMo0s
69951

«XNV.
IVNINY3L ONOT

a3y

\rm_ww ASSV ¥3ZI119v1s
I9VLIOA LL09L
ssng OVLIOoN

daMvadd

1IN2¥ID AVNINY3L

VS1-€8951 Ad3llva +

VLOId AZL OL
T3AIMS @
cL-8¥velL HOLIMS
123aNNOJSIa

YUILSVIN LSYEL

ASSY

(L4317 NOILV.LOY) TVNINYIL TIAIMS

JOLOVINOD J1€8S1

(o]

'11VE .C€ X vi#

1INN ¥Y3IMOd JINMNVEAAH

a3y
Mov1g
HOLIMS x
o MV
JLIHM
11-0022-09VLL o 3LIHM SSIANYVH
X JIATVA 3SVI13Y JHIM
m T———N\moa woosd 1-918.1
C___J
Movig
— azy
YAANITAD NOILVAI T WYVTV AVOT¥3AO T

TVNOILJO 9S€.1




\mmmON - M0019-¢-ILNV HLIM MOoi13 . A
S3a3sHIdNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO
00¥D | 202 Avaovia onam | o oenovanvn @UINILIN
\ NOLLO3S aLva L )
( ‘ATNO WALSAS GNNOY® JALLVOAN NO SALVHIO 3NVHO SHLY )
"L T8V AUILLVE HOd Sc/ BMA 33§ °
“135 3HIM TOHLNOD HO4 218/ BMA 33§ 2
"ASSV TOMLNOO LNVON3d HO4 $1£6+ BMA 338
*S3LON
Movia A
NMoOua N
NMOQ
(%00THILNI NOLLY.LOY ® dn W
(NMOQ HONIM) (dn W nood h..:._.wv_n
HOLOV.INOO Ol€8Sk HOLOVINOO azeest — |
AVHD ™
JONVHO —=| y,
uva ssnd
n w et
TH3LNI NOILVLOH B DIH NOILV.LO
mv_oom.. Wood 2dh _._wz;v HOLOVINOO OleBsh —_ 12
dn HONIM, io0s
HOLOVINOD a2e8st — Sova .
96961 18v0 SSna 2r-256st XNVa o]
L1V 2 X v# )
—_— 3 - - ASSV H3ZIIEVLS
L1va W2 X ¥¥ M (Liva.a x ve 3OV.LTOA Koot
“Liva .8 X v#
133 yDivaug
aLoo 1INOHID TVNINEIL
woos vai-€89gl Au3LLVE +
hoos AZH OL
1ok
13AIMS W
Z-8vvel
HOLIMS
1INN HIMOd NOLLY.LOY Loanoume
_av“.n_x,zmv Y3LSVI Isvel
%0018 L
-oML ASSY
yovid
. n_wz._n b N y o= Nouvlou) TVNINEIL T3AIMS
e N y
NOLLISOd dOL
WOO8 69.L.+ NI34D “11VE 08 X v#
1HM
HOLIMS JuNSS3ud 3LHM
240LNHS NOLLONNS AVOTHIAO 2
H-00zz-09vLL m 3ATVA 3svVaTEH
2 ~———— NMOG Woo8
X LINN HIMOd OINMNVHAAH
@ Sovia
HIANMAD NOILVAZTE R —
TVNOILO 95€Z1
\_ J




( mmmN._” <._”®-mmm“mn_.3m y0T14 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID )
“ONI ‘ONIENLOVANNYI OM-DFZW,
(0]0]20) d86-6T-9 NVYHOVIA NF1SAS JI'MNVYHAAH
( NOILO3S 31va ILL \
4 )
“l ASSY Nd dAH
_ 00¥Z—1—-0¢6Ll @
|
[
[
[
[
|
|
|
| M
_
[ —
[ -
_
R
ASSY 3ATVA "ll INNVA T |__
% JAD AJ13 96Tl TONMINOD MO14 _
_ gg—osrri | JIC _
!
: |
. _ - V|
Houms "\/\ \ | _ !
Sd AVOTIIAO | |
l1—0022—-09vL1 _ AANTVA NMOQd _
_ NOO8 81691 LA _
| O
- L
JATVA XMO3HO
LI6LL SA
\__ J




M3IA 3AISMOVE - ON1d

asg - M1a/Ndo

oY - M19/a3y
aM-X19/13A

+AZL - N9

-
FQ Nm F d10-81-01 SANVYOD NOILONNL € OO LLYANIONIS )
S3a3sy3dNsS
. : o onemovanon @A .—.i,
00D [0G0-Ll-1 OMA S1dVd 1d3d
( NOILD3S alva JLIL \
[ NOILdI¥DS3d "ON L3vd  |ALD N3l h
370d .- 9n1d sveve | 1 L
(‘L4 NI HLON31 = Xx) ASSV Q¥09 Xx-1G61L2L | 1L 4
HOLIMS 319901 coJelL | ¢ ¢ zzwm_m_ummw .
1009 319901 €66L | € | ¥ dn HONIM
Ivo3a 8essz | L | & dn Woos9 13A
ASSY ¥3H131 ANV dINV1D ‘NVHd Z-€L6SL | L 9 NYO NMOT HONIM
MOOH INVAN3d sSLL [ L ] 1431 NOILV1OY
a3y M1913A
+AZl)
nig \ 4

1HOI NOILVLOY
M19/a3d

P Toowm TIO0Z-%
: g g
:Q 10 :0s
° 2 Z
Zx
i 4‘/

v

INVAN3d HOLIMS-€ 06161




-~ ™
1 5666 M 17011 RUBBER BOOT - REF
13448-XX SWIVEL PIGTAIL (
(NO INCLUDED WITH16770)
ITEM| QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 | 15653-60 PIGTAIL & STUD ASSY
2 1 | 13447-13.5 PIGTAIL & STUD ASSY
*3 3 (167711 FIBER WASHER
1/2" 1.D. x 15/16" O.D. x 1/16" THK
%4 1 13410 INSULATING BUSHING
5 1 | 13467 3/4" INVERTED FLARE NUT - MODIFIED @
6 1 | IFWSH-100SAE | FLAT WASHER D =~
11/8" I.D. x 2 1/8" O.D. x 1/8" THK @
*7 1 [16771-2 FIBER WASHER 3 N—"
1/2" 1.D. x 1 1/4" O.D. x 1/16" THK
*8 1 | 16770%7 BRASS WASHER \ y
1/2" 1.D. x 1 1/4" O.D. x 5/64" THK —
%9 1 19800 A BRASS JAM NUT - 1/2"-13NC - MODIFIED | A @ @
#0 | 1 1677011 TEFLON WASHER '
1/2" 1.D. x 3/4" O.D. x 1/32" THK (6)
1 1 | 1677010 BRASS WASHER
1/2" 1.D. x 11/16" O.D. x 1/32" THK
#M2 | 1 |LC-063HJ-1 SPRING \ Vi
.66" O.D. x .63" W x 5/8" F.L.
#3 | 1 |IJNUT-05013N | NYLON INSERT-JAMNUT - 1/2"-13
¥4 | 1 |12534-4 MACHINERY BUSHING © ~
1/2" 1.D. x 7/8" O.D. x 14 GA THK &
#5 | 1 |LOCTITE-24205| LOCTITE CAPSULE GRADE 242 BLUE & —
#6 | 1 |16770 REPL. PARTS DWG (THIS PAGE)
* ITEMS ARE ONLY AVAILABLE IN A 16772 SERVICE PARTS KIT
A 16772 SERVICE PARTS KIT CONVERTS 15666 TO 16770
A 16770 REPLACES & IS INTERCHANGEABLE WITH 15666 A
13447-13.5 PIGTAIL STUD ASSY REQ'D WITH 13450-13.5 ASSY USED
ON EARLY MODEL ET5500M/(PB) CRANES
A SECURE WITH LOCTITE 242 BLUE
A TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS, THEN TIGHTEN SET SCREW. A
A TIGHTEN UNTIL ONE THREAD IS VISIBLE ABOVE THE NUT & ENSURE
THAT SPRING IS NOT FULLY COMPRESSED d )
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'HT REPLACEMENT PARTS 1-14-05G C455
MFG., INC.
J CINCINNATI, OHIO ET5500, ET6KM/R, SUPERSEDES
9 ET8100, ET10K(X) 2-21-02F 1 6770 )




( €o6r0c veo-v-¢ (x)Mo113 OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID )
“ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN OM_:--ZW,
00¥O 9€0-G6-€ S13Vd LNINIOV1d3d

( Nnowoas 000 awa T \
(" v V¥ 68102 h

YIHSYMNOOT T ! N

N £-92zLL — 1810C

» N
Nid 1oy, Ex, ¥ 5 © \
8Lbbl

1-0GIt! -

001-00ie
SNOILONYLSNI | L-66VVC
JOINYIS '@ ASSV | 8-66¥1¢C

SNOILONY.LSNI JIAYTS

€vevl

N-anv_|\
_m_vml\\

2-9Shbi

- O
@@' v@

LINN ¥3MOd HONIM Li2LL




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - 17211 WINCH POWER UNIT
MODEL: ET10K(X)

PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
* 00991 GASKET
* 00992 SEAL
00994 WORMSHAFTBUSHING
* 12943-1 SHIM WASHER - 3/4" x 1 1/2" x .005" (AS REQUIRED)
* 12943-2 SHIM WASHER - 3/4" x 1 1/2" x .015" (AS REQUIRED)
* 12943-3 SHIM WASHER - 3/4" x 1 1/2" x .030" (AS REQUIRED)
14082 WORMGEAR
14083 BRAKEMOTOR
14088 CLUTCHHOUSING (INCLUDES 1/8"x 1/2"ROLL PIN)
14089 BRAKEDISC
14150-1 COVER
14335 ROLLERCLUTCH
14336 THRUSTRACE-1"
14337 NEEDLE THRUSTBEARING-1"1.D.
14338 THRUST RACE - 3/4"
14339 NEEDLE THRUSTBEARING-3/4"1.D.
* 14343-1 SHIM WASHER - 1" x 1 1/2" x .005" (AS REQUIRED)
* 14343-2 SHIM WASHER - 1" x 1 1/2" x.015" (AS REQUIRED)
* 14343-4 SHIM WASHER - 1" x 1 1/2" x.031" (AS REQUIRED)
* 14345-1 SHIM WASHER - 1" x 2" x .005" (AS REQUIRED)
* 14345-2 SHIM WASHER - 1"x 2" x.015" (AS REQUIRED)
* 14351 WAVE WASHER
14354-2 BALLBEARING
* 14455 GASKET-MOTOR
14456-2 BREATHER CAPASSEMBLY
* 14478 #91 WOODRUFF KEY - 1/4" x 3/4"
24081 WORM & SHAFT
24151 GEARCASE
20185 A MOTOR (INCLUDES 00992 SEAL)
25370-1 ROLLERBEARING (INCLUDES 25370-3 SEAL)
* 25370-3 SEAL
17117 BEARING & HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES 25370-1, 25370-3, 17118 & 568-277-70N)
17216 SHAFT & RACE ASSEMBLY
17218 BEARINGHOUSING
* 3100-100 RETAININGRING
» OR-227-7 O-RING -2 1/8"x 2 3/8" x 1/8"
» IRPIN-013050 ROLL PIN - 1/8" x 1/2"
» IRPIN-019075 ROLL PIN - 3/16" x 3/4"
16485 SHIM, KEY, PIN & SEALKIT (INCLUDES ITEMS MARKED *)
17468-1 MOTORREPAIRKIT (INCLUDES 00992 SEAL & 14455 GASKET) FOR 17221-1 MOTOR
17468-2 MOTORREPAIRKIT (INCLUDES 00992 SEAL & 14455 GASKET) FOR 17221-2MOTOR
17468-3 MOTORREPAIRKIT (INCLUDES 00992 SEAK & 14455 GASKET) FOR 16115 MOTOR
A
\ Z
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
REPL. PARTS LIST 6-20-03A | C400

WENTURO -

L e CINCINNATI, OHIO 17211 WINCH PU 1-8-02

20494




( 00T9TI | avovry

$3a3043dNsS

ANVHO ® HONIM

0]120) 490-6-9

NOILO3S 3iva

S14dVd LNINIOV1d3d

3LL

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO

“ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI Oﬂ_ahzu,

N

\
>

S1INN ¥3MOd S31¥3S OO0I9l

csllo

1179)

SL0-ONYSI

eveel
¢-18100

NOILONYLSNI 3DIAM3S Y04 926vI/v26dl "OMQ 33S

P i1bes
» £besi

» 2vesl

8869I

£v0I10

N/ NOILVIIVLSNI HOLOW | ¥12i28

I/ IN3WISNrav WIHS | 26bI

SNIL3ITTING 3IIAM3S

Z
<




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - 16100 ELECTRIC POWER UNIT
MODEL(S): ET5500MPB, ET6KM, ET6KR

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
16101 POWER UNIT - LONG SHAFT - ET5500R WINCH A
16102 POWER UNIT - SHORT SHAFT - ET5500R ROTATION
16105 POWER UNIT - LONG SHAFT - CA 2000, CT 2003, WA/SL 3000 (WITH SPACERS)
16105-1 POWER UNIT - LONG SHAFT - CA 2000, CT 2003/4/5(FB), WA/SL 3000 (WITHOUT SPACERS)
16106 POWER UNIT - LONG SHAFT
16107 POWER UNIT - SHORT SHAFT - ET5500R ROTATION
00181-2 FLANGE BEARING - 3/4" BORE x 1 3/4" O.D.
00977 GEAR CASE (INCLUDES 00994 BUSHING)
00978 WORM GEAR
00980 BASE PLATE (00980-1) & INSERT (00980-2) ASSEMBLY
* 00986 BRAKE DISC
* ISRNG-075 RETAINING RING - 3/4"
00990 OIL PLUG - 1/4" PIPE
* 00991 GASKET
x 00092 A OIL SEAL
* 00993 KEY - #9 WOODRUFF
00994 BUSHING
01029 BRAKE PLATE
01043 A BRAKE SPRING (16102 & 16107 ROTATION POWER UNIT ONLY)
01071 WORM SHAFT
01155-1 SPACER (16105 ONLY)
01156 WORM GEAR SHAFT - 3/4" x 5 3/16" LONG (16105 & 16106 ONLY)
* 12943-1 A SHIM WASHER - .005" THICK (AS REQUIRED)
* 12043-2 A SHIM WASHER - .015" THICK (AS REQUIRED)
* 12943-3 A SHIM WASHER - .030" THICK (AS REQUIRED)
14338 NEEDLE THRUST RACE 3/4" I.D.
14339 NEEDLE THRUST BEARING 3/4" I.D.
15241 SPACER (INSTALL NEXT TO MOTOR) A
15242 NEEDLE THRUST BEARING 5/8" I.D.
15243 NEEDLE THRUST RACE .092" x 5/8" I.D.
15667 WORM GEAR SHAFT - 3/4" x 4 3/16" LONG (16102 & 16107 ONLY)
16111 A MOTOR - 12 VOLT 4 1/2" DIAMETER
16145 SPACER
16988 A BRAKE SPRING (16101, 16105 & 16106 WINCH POWER UNITS ONLY)
14889 MOTOR REPAIR KIT
15290 SMALL PARTS KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS MARKED *)

\

A AVAILABLE ONLY AS PART OF 15290 SMALL PARTS KIT

A 16101 POWER UNIT REPLACED BY 16106 POWER UNIT
16102 POWER UNIT REPLACED BY 16107 POWER UNIT

A REPLACE 30E & 16100 POWER UNITS AS FOLLOWS:
16105 REPLACES 11497
16106 REPLACES 11497NS & 16101
16107 REPLACES 16102

A 16111 MOTOR REPLACES 01024 E & F & 16112 MOTORS
ON ALL 30E & 16100 SERIES POWER UNITS

A 16988 BRAKE SPRING REPLACES 01043 BRAKE SPRING ON
16101, 16105 & 16106 WINCH POWER UNITS ONLY

N
VENTURO
\

CINCINNATI, OHIO

b
TITLE DATE SECTION \
REPL. PARTS LIST 6-13-07G | C400
SUPERCEDES
16100 ELECTRIC PU  [12-6-04F | 811016




4 )
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - 17930-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
MODEL: ET10K
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
17930-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNITASSEMBLY

1 17260-1-2400 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT

2 17293 RETURN TUBE ASSEMBLY

3 HRDB6MP-2FP PIPE BUSHING 3/8"- 1/8" NPT

4 HELB2MP-2FX-90 SWIVELADAPTER

5 HTAD6MJ-4FP STRAIGHT ADAPTER

6 HTEL6MJ-4MP-90 ELBOW TUBE ADAPTER

5
' 2
3 ©0o
\ > 6
( O
4
\, J
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
vENTURO REPLACEMENT PARTS 6-19-98A C400
MFG., INC.

\ esssseeeee————— CINCINNATI, OHIO ETlOK 6'7'91 |17930 )




( TSV.T 06-02-2 (X)X0T.L3 _ N\
S GUNLNGA
L 00vD | V86-6T-9 S18vd LNINIDOV1d3d )
4 A
LINN ¥3MOd JITTNVHEAAH L-092.1)
L J




4 )
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - 17260-1 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
MODEL: ET10K(X)
ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
17260-1-2400* HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
1 16943 PUMP ASSEMBLY
2 16940 MOTOR-12V DC
3 17283 RESERVOIRASSEMBLY
4 02330 SEAL & GASKET KIT
5 02220 RELIEF VALVE KIT
6 OR-239-7 O-RING (35/8"x 3 7/8" x 1/8")
7 02318 BALL BEARING
8 01134 SUCTIONFILTER SCREEN
9 - SUCTIONTUBE
10 - RETURNTUBE
11 19276 VENT PLUG (3/8"NPT)
12 07703 SCREW (10-24NC x 3/8")
- 17282 PACKINGKIT
*STANDARD RELIEFVALVE SETTING-P.S.I.
\, J/
( TITLE DATE SECTION \
VENTURO REPLACEMENT PARTS 6-22-98A C400
MFG., INC.
¢ eseeeeeessssssssmmn CINCINNATI, OHIO ETlOK(X) 2-20-90 900220 )




00¥D |35S0-ZL-L| S1¥Vd ASSV IATVA 2 1AD ONILVAITI o oo ERETRILNS

f NOILO3S diva JILIL
\

\MuNMNN || 4d66-L-L (X)xo0113 OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID u, )
J

<
0€11€6 43 1SIT7 S1LYVd LNIINIOV1d3d

SYH31IN3D d31LOVHl3d .¥e

= X T w

e &

N—"" U

ov Zl

d3AdNITAD NOILVAT1d €-99¢L.L1




MODEL: ET10K(X)

( REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
17256-3 ELEVATION CYLINDER & VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 17255-3 ELEVATING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY W/OUT VALVES & PRESSURE SWITCH
2 17256-3 ELEVATING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY WITH VALVES & PRESSURE SWITCH
3 - -

4 . .

5 - -

6 . O-RING

7 . WEARRING

8 . POLYURETHANE PACKING (POLYPAK TYPE "B")
9 . RODWIPER

10 14416 /\ CAP

11 14450M-085 FLOW CONTROL VALVE

12 16917 CHECK VALVE

13 16918 SOLENOID VALVE (INCLUDES COIL)

14 16919 SOLENOID COILONLY

15 17460-2200-11 PRESSURE SWITCH

16 . .

17 . .

18 . .

19 . .

20 . .

21 17376-3 PACKING KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS MARKED *)

22 i i

23 . .

24 . .

25 . .

26 i i

27 . .

28 . .

29 . .

30 . .

31 i i

32 . .

33 . .

34 . .

35 . .

& ON CURRENT PRODUCTION CRANES, CAP HAS BEEN INCORPORATATED INTO RETURN HOSE

Z

TILE DATE SECTION

REPL. PARTS LIST 10-5-99D C400

\_
(
WENTURO - -
(|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO ET].OK(X)

SUPERCEDES

5-3-99C

931130

J




$30a3sy3dNS

\Q@ONN €0-Cl-L1 SHFOOILNO TVNNVIN dO-00581

00¥O VSO-viI-}| 1SI17°® OMA SLiVd LNJN3IOV1d3d

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNVIN ": -

\_ NOILO3S 31vda JLIL
[ NOILdINOS3d ON 13¥vd ALD [Nl

ATIINISSY d399RILNO - 39Nl 10581 F 2

A31dVvav 937 NMOAMNYYD 18981 [4 [4

9371 NMOAXNVYJD 98481 [4 €

ONOT .¥/€ X 8L-91/S - M3AUIS dVI AVIH X3H | 62081 LE0SOHHI 8 14

81-91/S- LNN X3H | 8LLE0-LNNHi 8 S

91/S - 4IHSVMMIO1 L€0-HSMi 8 9

AT9INISSY d3AVOT1 ONIRIdS 0cs8l _‘ L

Nid ALI-INOJ3S ¥399I1d.1N0O 1861¢C _‘ 8

(NMOHS 1ON) 3dV.1 AL34dVS MOTI3A / MOV1d NE 90581 [4 6

~
9%
<




17824 FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT (ET10K)
17 1 15397 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS
16 1 18719 DWG; DECAL APPLICATIONS, ET10K
15| 2 19740 |DECAL; MODEL, ET10K
14 1 20174 DECAL; GROUNDING CABLE
13 2 27007-04a |DECAL; LOAD BLOCK CAPACITY
12 1 17813 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
11 1 17388 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, LEFT
10 1 17387 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, RIGHT
9 1 25538 DECAL; 3-SWITCH PENDANT
8 1 16789 DECAL; WARNING - CHEMICAL SIGN
7 1 25581 DECAL; PENDANT CORD ATTACHMENT
6 2 17389 DECAL; VENTURO LOGO, MEDIUM
5 3 14473-2 |DECAL; GREASE
4 1 14473-1 |DECAL; OIL
3 1 13397 DECAL; OIL LEVEL
2 2 16973 DECAL; ROTATION ARROW
1 1 11917-1 |DECAL; VOLTAGE IDENTIFICATION

ITEM| QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- —
®
A'ENTUR‘ UG, FIELD SRVCE LABEL KIT L4314 |-
L ET10K; 7/15 2206 | 20846










WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - ltis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE ¢ CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A




	19519 T.O.C.
	17470
	17450
	I17390
	19529
	16938
	S17340
	I17340
	18518
	13509
	I23961
	13510
	I23960
	15394
	850711
	711105
	15660
	900530A
	900530B
	900530C
	900530D
	711006
	800306
	19363
	19289
	19301
	20197-3
	17381
	19586
	17935
	17150
	16770
	17210
	900308
	I16100
	811016
	I17930
	17451
	900220
	17257-3
	931130

	BOOKMARKS: 
	THUMBNAILS: 


